

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1800th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON DECEMBER 16, 2015 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN HON. JORGE A. ARANETA HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer SP Member SP Member

ABSENT:

NONE.

RESOLUTION NO. 15-322

RESOLUTION GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MAYOR TO INCUR OBLIGATIONS CHARGEABLE AGAINST THE LUMP-SUM APPROPRIATION FOR CAPITAL EXPENDITURES AND MAINTENANCE AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2016 AND AUTHORIZING THE SAME TO ENTER INTO CONTRACT TO THE LOWEST CALCULATED RESPONSIVE BID, AS MANDATED UNDER MEMORANDUM NO. 2010-14 OF THE COMMISSION ON AUDIT.

WHEREAS, letter dated December 15, 2015 from the Honorable City Mayor, respectfully referred to this Honorable Body for a passage of a resolution granting authority to the City Mayor to incur obligations chargeable against the lump-sum appropriation for Capital Expenditures and Maintenance and Other Operating Expenditures for Calendar Year 2016 and authorizing the same to enter into contract to the lowest calculated responsive bid, as mandated under Memorandum No. 2010-14 of the Commission on Audit;

WHEREAS, this request is needed in order not to delay the implementation of various programs and projects for calendar year 2016;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation, the members of this Honorable Body is of the consensus to favorably act on said request;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Bernadette M. Somcio, duly seconded by SP Member Donald A. Alvarez, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to grant authority to the City Mayor to incur obligations chargeable against the lump-sum appropriation for Capital Expenditures and Maintenance and Other Operating Expenditures for Calendar Year 2016 and authorizing the same to enter into contract to the lowest calculated responsive bid, as mandated under Memorandum No. 2010-14 of the Commission on Audit.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

LINDA R. ARELLANO Records Officer III / City Secretary-Designate